
 

 

Planning Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Chris Clark (Chair) 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Humayun Kabir, Jamie Audsley, 

Gareth Streeter, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Lynne Hale 
 

 Reserve Members: Toni Letts, Bernadette Khan, Caragh Skipper, 
Stephen Mann, Pat Clouder, Andrew Pelling, Michael Neal, 
Richard Chatterjee, Ola Kolade and Jade Appleton 
 

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 26 August 2021 at the rise of Planning Sub-Committee 
but not earlier than 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
ASMAT HUSSAIN 
Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 18 August 2021 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, however we recommend 
that you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13143 
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the working day 
prior to the meeting to register your interest. 
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://civico.net/croydon/meetings/13143
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting. 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Michelle Ossei-Gerning 
020 8726 6000 x84246 as detailed above. 

mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 15 July 2021 
and Thursday 29 July 2021 as an accurate record. 

[To Follow] 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interest  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Development presentations (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 
 
There are none.  
 

6.   Planning applications for decision (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 
 



 

 

 6.1   20/05575/FUL 16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley CR8 4NB 
(Pages 13 - 46) 
 

 Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of 1 no. 3/4 storey corner block 
with basement parking, cycle stores and refuse consisting of 9 units. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

 6.2   20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL  
(Pages 47 - 130) 
 

 Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential 
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 10 storey's 
comprising 141 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping, 
access, cycle and car parking. 
 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Recommendation: Grant permission 
 

7.   Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee  

 To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination: 
 
There are none.  
 

8.   Other planning matters (Pages 131 - 132) 

 To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport: 
 

 8.1   Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 133 - 252) 
 

 Attached is the list of Delegated and Planning Committee/Sub-
Committee decisions taken between 17 July 2021 and 13 August 2021. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
[...]
ns of adjoining occupiers are protected from undue harm. 
 

4.16 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 
 

4.17 It is recommended that planning permission is granted in line with the officer          
recommendation for the reasons summarised in this report and the original report.  

 
   

Page 22



Appendix 1: Committee report from 14th July  

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 15 July 2021  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 20/05575/FUL 
Location: 16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley CR8 4NB 
Ward: Purley And Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a 3/4 storey building 

comprising 9 flats with basement car parking, landscaping and 
amenity space. 

Drawing Nos: 0813 EX01; 02; 03; 04; 05; 06; 07; 08; PR01; 02A; 03A; 04; 05; 
06A; 07A; 08A; 09A; 10A; 11A; 12A; 13A; 14A; 15A; 16A; 17; 18; 
19. 

Agent: Charles Browne-Cole, Context Architecture  
Applicant: Atollo Limited 
Case Officer: Yvette Ralston 
 

 1 bed 2 beds 3 bed TOTAL 
Existing 0 0 1 1 

Proposed  
(all market housing) 

1 
(1 x 1b2p) 

5 
(3 x 2b3p, 
2 x 2b4p) 

3 
(2 x 3b4p,  
1 x 3b5p) 

9 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

6 18 long-stay + 2 visitor  
 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 
following committee consideration criteria: 

 
 Objections above the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 

the completion of a legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 A financial contribution of £13,500 for sustainable transport improvements and 
enhancements.  

 Membership of car club for all residents for 3 years. 
 
2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 

negotiate the legal agreem
[...]
y condition.  

8.41 All material considerations have been taken into account, including responses to 
the public consultation. Taking into account the consistency of the scheme with 
the Development Plan and weighing this against all other material planning 
considerations, the proposal is considered to be acceptable in planning policy 
terms. 

Other matters  

8.42 A Fire Safety Strategy has been submitted as required by policy D12 of the 
London Plan.  

8.43 The development would be liable for a charge under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

8.44 All other planning considerations including equalities have been taken into 
account. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6.2



P
age 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 26th August 2021 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.2 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 20/06224/FUL 
Location: 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of 

residential development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 
6 - 10 storey's comprising 141 flats with associated land level 
alterations, landscaping, access, cycle and car parking 

Approved 
Documents: 

See Appendix 1 

Applicant: Justin Homes (Purley Way) Ltd 
Agent: Iceni Projects Ltd 
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 

 
1.1 This application was originally presented to Planning Committee on 25th February 

2021. The original committee report for the application is included as Appendix 3.  
 
1.2 The Planning Committee deferred making a decision on the application so the 

applicant could address the following points:  
 

 Allow further discussion of the 3-bed and larger units 
 Improve the tenure split to be a closer 60/40 split in favour of rented 

accommodation; 
 Review of the height of the development.  

 
1.3 The proposal has since been amended in response to th
[...]
Ref: 20/06224/FUL 
Location: 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL 
Ward: Purley and Woodcote 
Description: Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of 

residential development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 
12 storey's comprising 155 flats with associated land level 
alterations, landscaping, access, cycle and car parking 

Approved 
Documents: 

See Appendix 1 

Applicant: Justin Homes (Purley Way) Ltd 
Agent: Iceni Projects Ltd 
Case Officer: Tim Edwards 

 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
+ 

Total 

 1p 2p 3p 4p 4p 5p   

 

       5 5 

 

Market Housing 11 61  36  3   

Affordable Rent  5  4 4 1   

Intermediate  16  8 3 3   

All Tenures 93 48 14  155 

 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 

6 Blue Badge  262  (258 long stay and 4 short stay) 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the 

Committee consideration criteria:  

 The scheme was referred by Councillor Quadir (Ward Councillor) 

 The scheme was referred by the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport  

2  BACKGROUND 

2.1 An earlier iteration of this proposal was presented to the Planning Committee at pre-
application stage on 22nd October 2020. This proposed the erection of 3 blocks 
ranging from 6 – 14 storeys, 149 units with associated land level alterations, 
landscaping, access, cycle and car parking. 

2.2 The main issues raised were as follows: 

 

Page 73



Landscape  

 There was general concern expressed by Members regarding the height of Block 
A. There was support for the place review panel suggestion to reduce the height 
of the front from building Block A, with more work to be done on how it fits within 
the landscape to contribute the gateway and exit of Purley. 

 Members supported the local space and play space provisions and were 
reassured with the quality and how it operated between the blocks, public 
accessibility and seating. 

Adjoining Occupiers 

 There were concerns 
[...]
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03782/DISC Ward : West Thornton 
Location : 11 Peall Road 

Croydon 
CR0 3EX 
 

Type: Discharge of Conditions 

Proposal : Discharge of Conditions 3 and 5 attached to Planning Permission 20/00557/FUL for 
Change of use of the existing A1 (retail) unit to a flexible use of A1, B1b and B1c 
(Business), B2 (General Industry) and B8 (Storage and Distribution). 

   

Date Decision: 05.08.21 
    

Part Approved / Part Not Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting    
    

Ref. No. : 21/03849/NMA Ward : West Thornton 
Location : Best Western Plus 

2 Dunheved Road South 
Thornton Heath 
CR7 6AD 
 

Type: Non-material amendment 

Proposal : Non-Material Amendment to Planning Permission Ref 18/04403/FUL for Erection of three 
storey rear extension and fourth floor roof extension plus internal alterations to create 10 
duplex units for existing bedrooms no overall increase in bedroom numbers over 
previously consented 

   

Date Decision: 11.08.21 
    

Approved 
  
Level: Delegated Business Meeting   
 

    

 

Page 251



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 20/05575/FUL 16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley CR8 4NB
	Item 6.1 16 Smitham Downs Road Purley
	Item 6.1 Appendix 1_16 Smitham Downs Road Purley

	6.2 20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL
	6791_SHT-D6000_Existing_Page_1
	6791_SHT-D6000_Existing_Page_2
	6791_SHT-D6000_Existing_Page_3
	Item 6.2 922 - 930  Purley Way Purley with appendixes 1&2
	Item 6.2 Appendix 3_922 - 930  Purley Way Purley

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee
Meeting of Croydon’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 26 August 2021 at 6.40 pm in
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX
This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site
MINUTES
Present:

Councillor Chris Clark (Chair);
Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Jamie Audsley, Gareth Streeter,
Ian Parker, Lynne Hale, Andrew Pelling (In place of Humayun Kabir) and
Richard Chatterjee (In place of Scott Roche)

PART A
105/21

Minutes of Previous Meeting
The Committee agreed to consider the late minutes received for the meetings
held on Thursday 15 July 2021 and Thursday 29 July 2021 at the next
meeting.

106/21

Disclosure of Interest
There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

107/21

Urgent Business (if any)
There was none.

108/21

Development presentations
There were none.

109/21

Planning applications for decision

110/21

20/05575/FUL 16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley CR8 4NB
Demolition of existing dwelling, erection of a 3/4 storey building comprising 9
flats with basement car parking, landscaping and amenity space.
Ward: Purley and Woodcote

The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to
questions for clarification.
The local residents provided a written statement in objection to the
application. This was read out by the Committee clerk.
Mr Charles Browne-Cole, the applicant’s agent spoke in support of the
application.
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn
addressed their view on the matter.
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was
seconded by Councillor Jamie Audsley.
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members
voting in favour and four Members voting against.
The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at
16 Smitham Downs Road, Purley, CR8 4NB.

111/21

20/06224/FUL 922 - 930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL
Demolition of existing 5 residential dwellings and erection of residential
development formed of 3 blocks of flats ranging from 6 - 10 storey's
comprising 141 flats with associated land level alterations, landscaping,
access, cycle and car parking.
Ward: Purley and Woodcote
The officers presented details of the planning application and responded to
questions for clarification.
Miss Isobel McGeever, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the
application.
The Committee deliberated on the application presentation heard before them
having heard all the speakers who addressed the Committee, and in turn
addressed their view on the matter.
The substantive motion to GRANT the application based on the officer’s
recommendation was proposed by Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel. This was
seconded by Councillor Clive Fraser.
The motion to approve was taken to a vote and carried with six Members
voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the development at
922-930 Purley Way, Purley, CR8 2JL.

112/21

Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee
There were none.

113/21

Other planning matters

114/21

Weekly Planning Decisions
The report was received for information.

The meeting ended at 9pm

Signed:
Date:

